

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; PETER SHUMLIN,  
IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE  
OF VERMONT; AND DOUGLAS A. RACINE, IN HIS  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE AGENCY OF  
HUMAN SERVICES OF THE STATE OF VERMONT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

IMS HEALTH INC.; VERISPAN, LLC; SOURCE  
HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC., A SUBSIDIARY  
OF WOLTERS KLUWER HEALTH, INC.;  
AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE VERMONT MEDICAL SOCIETY,  
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL SOCIETY, THE  
MAINE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, THE MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION OF GEORGIA, THE AMERICAN  
ACADEMY OF FAMILY PRACTITIONERS AND  
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

EILEEN I. ELLIOTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA A. OSKI  
ELIZABETH H. CATLIN  
SHEMS DUNKIEL RAUBVOGEL  
& SAUNDERS PLLC  
91 College Street  
Burlington, Vermont 05401  
(802) 860-1003  
eelliott@shemsdunkiel.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

March 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 4    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 8    |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 8    |
| II. MEDICAL PRIVACY IS A SUBSTANTIAL STATE INTEREST.....   | 10   |
| A. Medical Privacy is the Lynchpin of the Physician-Patient Relationship .....   | 11   |
| B. Vermont’s Restriction on the Use of PI Data for Marketing is Consistent With the Array of State and Federal Laws That Recognize and Protect Medical Privacy .....   | 15   |
| III. THE PRESCRIPTION CONFIDENTIALITY LAW DIRECTLY ADVANCES VERMONT’S SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN PROTECTING MEDICAL PRIVACY, AS WELL AS THE STATE’S SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN PUBLIC HEALTH AND REDUCING HEALTH-CARE COSTS ..... | 21   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. Patient De-Identification of Prescription Records Does Not Effectively Protect Patient Privacy and the Prescription Confidentiality Law is an Effective Means to Provide a Greater Degree of Confidentiality for Patients... | 23   |
| B. Assuming That HIPAA Sufficiently Protects Patient Privacy, the Unrestricted Use of PI Data Nonetheless Infringes on the Privacy of the Physician-Patient Relationship .....  | 27   |
| C. The Prescription Confidentiality Law Directly Alleviates the Harm to Vermont’s Interests by Restricting Access to PI Data for Pharmaceutical Marketing Purposes .....  | 33   |
| IV. THE PRESCRIPTION CONFIDENTIALITY LAW IS PROPORTIONAL AND RESTRICTS NO MORE SPEECH THAN NECESSARY TO PROTECT MEDICAL PRIVACY AND THE STATE’S OTHER SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS.....  | 36   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 42   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....                                       | 21, 34        |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....  | 21, 36        |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....     | 36            |
| <i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....                       | 21, 32, 38    |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....   | 13            |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....                      | 35            |

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES

## FEDERAL

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-91, 110 Stat. 1936 ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 21 C.F.R. Part 50 .....   | 20            |
| 32 C.F.R. Part 219 .....  | 20            |
| 45 C.F.R. Part 46 .....   | 20            |
| 45 C.F.R. § 46.102(f).....  | 20            |
| 45 C.F.R. § 160.203(b).....   | 28            |
| 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.501-164.520 .....  | 15, 17        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.502.....                 | 20     |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a).....              | 24     |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2)(i).....        | 24     |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2)(ii).....       | 24     |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000)..... | 28     |
| <br>STATE                                |        |
| 2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80          |        |
| § 1 .....                                | 22     |
| § 1(4), (14), (17)-(20).....             | 22     |
| § 1(7), (14).....                        | 22     |
| § 20 .....                               | 38, 39 |
| § 20a .....                              | 38, 39 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12                   |        |
| § 1612.....                              | 15, 16 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18                   |        |
| § 1852(7) .....                          | 17     |
| § 4631.....                              | 4      |
| § 4631(e) .....                          | 19     |
| § 4631(e)(1).....                        | 20     |
| § 4634.....                              | 38     |
| § 9472.....                              | 38     |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33                   |        |
| § 1988.....                              | 39     |
| § 1998(a)(4).....                        | 38     |
| § 1998(c).....                           | 38     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| § 2002.....  | 38   |
| § 2076.....  | 38   |
| § 7301(8).....   | 17   |
| Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules (eff. Oct. 1,<br>2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://vtprofessionals.org/opr1/pharmacists/rules.asp">http://vtprofessionals.org/<br/>opr1/pharmacists/rules.asp</a>  |      |
| § 1.10(a)(7).....  | 17   |
| § 8.7(c).....  | 18   |
| § 9.1 .....  | 17   |
| § 9.15 .....   | 17   |
| § 9.24 .....   | 17   |
| § 9.24(e)(5).....  | 17   |
| <br>MISCELLANEOUS  |      |
| Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Opinion E-5.05 – Confidentiality</i> (updated June 2007), <i>in</i> Code of Medical Ethics, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/opinion505.shtml">http://www.ama-assn.org/<br/>ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/<br/>code-medical-ethics/opinion505.shtml</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2011).....                         | 12   |
| Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , §§ II, IV, VIII, <i>in</i> Code of Medical Ethics, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/principles-medical-ethics.shtml">http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/<br/>pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-<br/>medical-ethics/principles-medical-ethics.shtml</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2011)..... | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| J. Avorn et al., “ <i>Scientific versus Commercial Sources of Influence on the Prescribing Behavior of Physicians</i> ,” 73(1) <i>Am. J. Med.</i> 4 (1982).....   | 30   |
| Katherine Benitz and Bradley Malin, <i>Evaluating re-identification risks with respect to the HIPAA privacy rule</i> , 17 <i>J. Am. Med. Informatics Ass’n</i> 169 (2010) .....   | 26   |
| BlueCross BlueShield of Vermont, Find a Doctor Page, <a href="http://www.bcbsvt.com/member/MemberBenefits/FindADoctor.html">http://www.bcbsvt.com/member/MemberBenefits/FindADoctor.html</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2011).....  | 40   |
| Simon P. Cohn, <i>Cover Letter to Nat’l Comm. on Vital and Health Statistics, Enhanced Protections for Uses of Health Data: A Stewardship Framework for “Secondary Uses” of Electronically Collected and Transmitted Health Data</i> (Dec. 19, 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ncvhs.hhs.gov/071221lt.pdf">http://www.ncvhs.hhs.gov/071221lt.pdf</a> ..... | 25   |
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change: A Proposed Framework for Businesses and Policymakers</i> , Preliminary FTC Staff Report (Dec. 2010) .....  | 26   |
| A. Figueiras et al., <i>Influence of Physician’s Education, Drug Information and Medical-Care Settings on the Quality of Drugs Prescribed</i> , 56 <i>Eur. J. Clinical Pharmacology</i> 747 (2000).....   | 31   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| David Grande, <i>Limiting the Influence of Pharmaceutical Industry Gifts on Physicians: Self-Regulation or Government Intervention?</i> , 25 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 79 (2009).....  | 32     |
| David Grande, <i>Prescriber Profiling: Time to Call it Quits</i> , 146 Annals of Int. Med. 751, 752 (2007).....   | 32     |
| The Hippocratic Oath: Classical Version (Ludwig Edelstein, trans.) available at <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/nova/doctors/oath_classical.html">http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/nova/doctors/oath_classical.html</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2011)..... | 12     |
| Puneet Manchanda and Elisabeth Honka, <i>The Effects and Role of Direct-to-Physician Marketing in the Pharmaceutical Industry: An Integrative Review</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 785 (2005).....                                    | 30, 31 |
| Paul Ohm, <i>Broken Promises of Privacy: Responding to the Surprising Failure of Anonymization</i> , 57 UCLA Law Review 1701 (2010).....  | 26     |
| David Orentlicher, <i>Prescription Data Mining and the Protection of Patients’ Interests</i> , 38 J.L. Med. & Ethics 74 (2010).....   | 31     |
| Mark A. Rothstein, <i>Is Deidentification Sufficient to Protect Health Privacy in Research?</i> , 10(9) Am. J. Bioethics 3 (2010).....  | 26     |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Stephanie Saul, <i>Doctors Object to Gathering of Drug Data</i> , N.Y. Times, May 4, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2006/05/04/business/04prescribe.html?pagewanted=2&amp;sq=dat">http://www.nytimes.com/2006/05/04/business/04prescribe.html?pagewanted=2&amp;sq=dat</a> ..... | 37   |
| Ashley Wazana, <i>Physicians and the Pharmaceutical Industry: Is a Gift Ever Just a Gift?</i> , 283 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 373 (2000).....   | 31   |
| Michael G. Ziegler et al., <i>The Accuracy of Drug Information from Pharmaceutical Sales Representatives</i> , 273 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1296 (1995).....   | 29   |
